TOTAl EXPEnDITURE 16,732 10,385 27,117

Net gain on investment assets 11 - 11

nET InCOmE/(EXPEnDITURE) (834) (323) (1,157)

Actuarial (loss) on defined benefit pension scheme   18 (668) - (668)

nET mOVEmEnT In FUnDS (1,502) (323) (1,825)

Balance brought forward 1 April 2014 8,556 1,501 10,057

Balance carried forward 31 march 2015 16 7,054 1,178 8,232

26. Financial instruments

2016
£’000

2015
£’000

Financial assets that are debt instruments measured at amortised cost 11,546 11,850

Financial liabilities that are debt instruments measured at amortised cost (4,126) (3,694)

The Group’s income, expense, gains and losses in respect of financial instruments are summarised below:

2016
£’000

2015
£’000

Total interest income for financial assets measured at amortised cost 22   27

Impairment losses on financial assets measured at amortised cost - -

Total interest expense for financial liabilities held at amortised cost 1   1

27. Transition to FRS 102

As previously
stated

1.4.14
£’000

Effect of
transition

1.4.14
£’000

FRS 102
(as restated)

1.4.14
£’000

As previously
stated

31.3.15
£’000

Effect of
transition
31.3.15

£’000

FRS 102
(as restated)

31.3.15
£’000

Fixed assets 6,040 522 6,562 6,080 522 6,602

Current assets 9,239 - 9,239 10,042 - 10,042

Creditors: amounts
falling due within
one year

(4,708) - (4,708) (6,979) - (6,979)

net current assets 4,531 - 4,531 3,063 - 3,063

Total assets less
current liabilities

10,571 522 11,093 9,143 522 9,665

Creditors: amounts
falling due after
more than one year

(1,036) - (1,036) (1,433) - (1,433)

net assets 9,535 522 10,057 7,710 522 8,232

Total funds 9,535 522 10,057 7,710 522 8,232

The transition to the accounting standard FRS 102 has created different accounting classifications of income and
expenditure in the statement of financial activities compared with the prior year, which the trustees consider to have
been fairly presented.

Explanation of changes to previously reported funds:

The UK head office was revalued from £1.078m to £1.6m (£522k increase) at the date of transition. The effective
date of the revaluation is 31 March 2014. The valuation is based on the property being a single dwelling for
refurbishment, and was provided by Sworders, an independent valuer. Management have assessed that a mid-point